August 2017 of certain of our convertible promissory notes into an aggregate of 359,999 shares of our common stock
and warrants to purchase 359,999 shares of our common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents
pro forma net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
June 30, 2017, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described above.

After giving further effect to the sale of 2,748 units at a price of $1,000 per unit, the Series C Preferred Stock sold in
this offering with a conversion price of $1.40 per share and assuming the conversion of all the shares of Series C
Preferred Stock sold in this offering (not taking into account any anti-dilution adjustments in the Series C Preferred
Stock), and after deducting the placement agent fee and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been $(6.9) million, or $(0.59) per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.36 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.99 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Conversion price per share of Series C Preferred Stock $ 1.40
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $ (2.37)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments
described above $ 1.42

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $ (0.95)
Increase per share attributable to sale of shares by us in this
offering $ 0.36

Edgar Filing: Precipio, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 33

Net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to
the pro forma adjustments described above and this
offering $ (0.59)

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 1.99

The number of shares of common stock outstanding after this offering is based on pro forma amount of 9,814,478
shares outstanding as of June 30, 2017, and excludes as of such date:

� 24,925 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options and stock appreciation rights, with a
weighted average exercise price of $113.34 per share;

� 4,224,824 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding warrants, with a weighted average exercise
price of $7.30 per share;

� 86,000 shares of common stock subject to outstanding warrants issued to certain of our creditors, with a
weighted average exercise price of $7.50 per share;